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CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 0904)

Head: (39) Drainage Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): Not specified

Programme: (2) Sewage Services

Controlling Officer: Director of Drainage Services (Alice PANG)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for the Environment

Question:

With regard to the design of sewerage for some villages in Kwai Tsing and Tsuen Wan, please tabulate, for the past 3 years, the information on the villages involved in the design work commenced, resources and manpower allocated for the work, as well as the work progress.
Will the Government provide more funding and manpower to expedite the work in the future?
If yes, please provide the details.

Asked by: Hon CHAN Han-pan (LegCo internal reference no.: 27)

Reply:
The progress of sewerage design for the villages or areas in Kwai Tsing and Tsuen Wan in the past 3 years is as follows:

District Council Villages or Areas Progress
District
Tsuen Wan (1) Chuen Lung, (2) Wang Lung, (3) Lo Wai, | The preliminary

(4) Fu Yung Shan, (5) San Tsuen, (6) Sam Dip | design has been
Tam, (7) Wo Yi Hop, (8) Sheung Kwai Chung and | completed. = The

(9) Hon Man Squatter Area site investigation

and detailed

Kwai Tsing (1) Kau Wa Keng Old Village and (2) Kau Wa | design are in
Keng San Tsuen progress.

We will continue our endeavour to liaise with relevant stakeholders and departments, with a view to completing the project design and planning as well as public consultation and statutory procedures among other work as early as possible.

As the work mentioned above is part of the Drainage Services Department staff members’ overall duties, there is no breakdown of the manpower and salary expenditure involved in this regard.
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